

Case No. 17-4074

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTAH NATIVE PLANT SOCIETY and GRAND CANYON TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE and TOM TIDWELL,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
District Court Case No. 2:16-cv-00056-PMW
(Hon. Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Neil Levine
Aaron Paul
Grand Canyon Trust
4454 Tennyson St.
Denver, CO 80212
303-455-0604

Attorneys for Appellants

August 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ix
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Legal Background.....	6
A. The federal government has plenary power to regulate activities on and affecting public lands.....	6
B. Authority for the Service to Regulate and Prohibit Uses of the National Forests.....	10
III. Factual Background.....	13
A. The Mount Peale Research Natural Area.....	13
B. The State’s Introduction of Mountain Goats to the La Sal Mountains	14
C. The Trust’s Requests for Action and the Service’s Denials	18
D. The Service never collected baseline data.....	20
IV. Proceedings and Disposition Below	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24

I.	The district court had subject-matter jurisdiction to review the Service’s three denials.	24
A.	The APA’s Finality Test.....	25
B.	The Service took final agency when it refused to regulate and forbid goat transplants after concluding that it lacked authority to do so.....	26
1.	The Service may regulate how the State uses and impacts the forest.....	27
2.	The Service’s denials meet both finality requirements.....	30
C.	Denying the Trust’s goat-removal request was a final agency action.	32
1.	The two <i>Bennett</i> factors are satisfied.	32
2.	The Service is not required to cooperate with the State.....	38
II.	The district court had jurisdiction to order the Service to follow its mandates for research natural areas.....	40
A.	The Service is required to keep the State’s transplanted goats out of the RNA.	41
B.	The district court erred by considering only one legal basis for the Trust’s second claim.	46
C.	The district court committed a procedural error by not accepting the complaint’s factual allegations as true.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND STYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
	ECF CERTIFICATION	
	ADDENDUM	
	MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes,
136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 31, 35, 36

Bennett v Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25, 26

Burlison v. United States,
533 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2008)10

Burrell v. Burrell,
2000 WL 1113702 (10th Cir. Aug. 7, 2000)51

Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock,
480 U.S. 572 (1987).....6

Camfield v. United States,
167 U.S. 518 (1897).....9

City & Cty. of Denver v. Bergland,
695 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1982)28

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables,
509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) 26, 36

Cure Land v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.,
833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) 36, 37

Farrell-Cooper Mining v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
--- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 3138368 (10th Cir. July 25, 2017) 26, 31

Franklin v. Mass.,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 26, 31

Geer v. Connecticut,
161 U.S. 519 (1896).....7

Holt v. United States,
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 44, 49

HRI, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000) 36, 38

Hunt v. United States,
 278 U.S. 96 (1928)..... 8, 27, 39

In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 395 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2005)51

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... passim

Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n,
 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) 26, 37

Light v. United States,
 220 U.S. 523 (1911)..... 6, 28

Minnesota v. Block,
 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981)10

N.M. State Game Comm'n v. Udall,
 410 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1969) 8, 39

Nez Perce Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 2013 WL 5212317 (D. Idaho Sep. 12, 2013)32

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... passim

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)25

Pennaco Energy v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) 36, 38

People for the Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)7

Pringle v. United States,
 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)51

Qwest Commc 'ns v. F.C.C.,
398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)34

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enf't,
620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010) 25, 30

Sackett v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....36

Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 31, 37

Teamsters Local Union No. 455 v. NLRB,
765 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014)37

Tulsa Airports Improvement Trust v. Federal Aviation Admin.,
839 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2016)26

U.S. ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.,
90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996)50

United States v. Alford,
274 U.S. 264 (1927).....9

United States v. Estate of Hage,
810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016)6

United States v. Lawrence,
848 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1988)9

United States v. Lindsey,
595 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1979)9

United States v. Parker,
761 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2014)10

United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre,
264 F.3d 1195, 1203 (10th Cir. 2001)49

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2015)43

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 25, 26

Williams v. United States,
 957 F.2d 742 (10th Cir. 1992)23

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) 30, 31, 32, 34

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 839 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2016) 44, 45

Wyoming v. United States,
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 7, 8, 9, 39

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1600.....10

16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)12

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)13

16 U.S.C. § 473.....10

16 U.S.C. § 528.....10

16 U.S.C. § 530..... 11, 40

16 U.S.C. § 551..... 10, 24, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)46

5 U.S.C. § 551(10).....42

5 U.S.C. § 551(10)(G).....42

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 24, 41, 42

5 U.S.C. § 551(6).....24

5 U.S.C. § 551(8)	42
5 U.S.C. § 701	1
5 U.S.C. § 704	25, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	41, 44, 46

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	22, 51, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	51, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	51

<i>Regulations for the Administration and Enforcement of Laws Relating to Wildlife</i> , 6 Fed. Reg. 1987 (Apr. 17, 1941)	48
---	----

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 219.15(b)	13
36 C.F.R. § 219.15(d)	13
36 C.F.R. § 219.9	12
36 C.F.R. § 241.2	48, 49
36 C.F.R. § 251.23	passim
36 C.F.R. § 251.50	11, 26, 49
36 C.F.R. § 251.50(e)(2)	27, 49
36 C.F.R. § 251.56(a)	24
36 C.F.R. § 251.54	11
36 C.F.R. § 251.50(a)	29, 43
36 C.F.R. § 261.1(a)(2)	11, 28
36 C.F.R. § 261.10	49

36 C.F.R. § 261.10(a)..... 11, 48
36 C.F.R. § 261.10(k) 11, 48
36 C.F.R. § 261.5011

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....6
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....7
